
MODELO / MODEL:
STXEJHG1801M

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES DEL VENTILADOR DE PEDESTAL
STAND FAN INSTRUCTION MANUAL  

!

!

ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES, EL USUARIO DEBE LEER EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING PRODUCT.
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ADVERTENCIA!

ATENCIÓN!

Para evitar incendios, descargas eléctricas y lesiones 
personales graves, lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones. 

DEFINICIONES: SÍMBOLOS Y PALABRAS DE 
ALERTA DE SEGURIDAD
Este manual de instrucciones utiliza los siguientes símbolos y 
palabras de alerta de seguridad para alertarle de situaciones 
peligrosas y del riesgo de lesiones corporales o daños 
materiales.

Indica una situación de peligro inminente que, si no se evita, 
provocará la muerte o lesiones graves.

Indica una situación de peligro potencial que, si no se evita, 
podría provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

Indica una situación de peligro potencial que, si no se evita, 
posiblemente provocaría lesiones leves o moderadas.

(Utilizado sin palabras) indica un mensaje de seguridad 
relacionado.

AVISO: Se refiere a una práctica no relacionada a lesiones 
corporales que de no evitarse puede resultar en daños a la 
propiedad.

              ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea                
              el manual de instrucciones.

ADVERTENCIA!

PELIGRO!

Ventilador de pedestal
de 18'' / 45 cm 

Voltaje 110 V / 127 V / 220 V

Frecuencia 50 Hz / 60 Hz

Oscilación Si

Potencia 55 W

Revoluciones por minuto (Max) 1 280 r/min 

Ruido (dB) < 72 dB

Peso neto 9.8 kg
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

USO PREVISTO
Las siguientes pautas de seguridad están destinadas a evitar 
riesgos o daños imprevistos debido al funcionamiento inseguro o 
incorrecto del aparato. Verifique el embalaje y el aparato a su 
llegada para asegurarse de que todo esté intacto para garantizar 
un funcionamiento seguro. Si encuentra algún daño, 
comuníquese con el minorista o distribuidor. Tenga en cuenta 
que no se permiten modificaciones o alteraciones en el aparato 
por motivos de seguridad. El uso no intencionado puede 
provocar riesgos y pérdida de reclamaciones de garantía.

Lea atentamente y con atención estas instrucciones de 
funcionamiento antes de usar/poner en servicio la unidad y 
guárdelas en las inmediaciones del lugar de instalación o de la 
unidad para su uso posterior.

ATENCIÓN: LOS PRODUCTOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS 
QUE COMPONEN EL MOTOR ESPECIALMENTE DURANTE LAS 
PRIMERAS SEMANAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO, PUEDEN 
GENERAR OLOR DEBIDO A LA ELIMINACION DE LA GRASA 
RESIDUAL DEL MOTOR Y EL CALOR GENERADO. ESTO NO ES 
PARA NADA UN DEFECTO E IRA DISMINUYENDO.

1. El aparato puede ser utilizado por niños mayores de 8 años y 
por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, siempre que estén supervisados o hayan recibido 
instrucciones adecuadas sobre el uso seguro y los peligros 
potenciales. No obstante, es esencial una estrecha supervisión 
cuando el aparato sea utilizado por niños o personas con 
capacidades sensoriales o mentales disminuidas, o cerca de 
ellos.

2. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el 
mantenimiento deben ser llevados a cabo por el usuario y no 
deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión.

3. Los elementos de embalaje (bolsas de plástico, poliestireno 
expandido, clavos, etc.) no deben dejarse al alcance de los 
niños, ya que son fuentes potenciales de peligro; elimínelos de 
acuerdo con la normativa vigente.

4. Este aparato debe ser utilizado únicamente para uso 
doméstico, como ventilador, y siguiendo las recomendaciones 
descritas en este manual. Cualquier otro uso se considera 
inadecuado y, por tanto, posiblemente peligroso. El fabricante no 
se hace responsable de los daños derivados de un uso 
inadecuado, incorrecto o irresponsable y/o de reparaciones 
efectuadas por personal no cualificado.

5. Para evitar daños, mantenga los cables alejados de objetos 
pesados y fuentes de calor.

6. Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para uso en 
interiores. No lo utilice al aire libre. No exponga el producto a la 
intemperie.

7. Antes de proceder a su limpieza y mantenimiento, desconecte 
el producto de la red eléctrica.

8. No utilice aerosoles (por ejemplo, insecticidas, lacas para el 
pelo, etc.) cerca del aparato, ya que su uso puede dañar la 
carcasa y podría suponer un riesgo de incendio.

9. Si detecta algo anormal durante el funcionamiento, apague 
inmediatamente el producto y póngase en contacto con su 
distribuidor o Centro de Servicio.

10. No utilice este aparato conectado a temporizadores, 
programadores, sistemas de control remoto, relojes automáticos 
o cualquier otro dispositivo que pueda encenderlo 
automáticamente.

11. No lo utilice con cables alargadores o si el cable o el enchufe 
del producto están dañados.

12. No deje el producto desatendido cuando esté en 
funcionamiento.

13. Recuerde desconectar el producto de la red eléctrica cuando 
no esté en uso.

14. Cuando desenchufe el producto, sujete firmemente el 
enchufe y tire de él para sacarlo de la toma de corriente; nunca 
tire del cable.

15. Está absolutamente prohibido desmontar o reparar el aparato 
debido al peligro de descarga eléctrica; en caso necesario, 
póngase en contacto con su distribuidor.

16. No utilice el aparato en zonas húmedas (bañera, ducha, 
piscina, etc).

17. No utilice el aparato cerca de elementos y sustancias 
inflamables.

18. No introduzca objetos en las ranuras del aparato.

19. Antes de conectar el producto a la red eléctrica, asegúrese 
de que el voltaje es el correcto según la información indicada en 
la placa de datos eléctricos del producto; asegúrese también de 
que la instalación eléctrica cumple con la normativa vigente.

20. No toque la conexión de alimentación con las manos 
mojadas.

21. No utilice el producto para fines distintos de aquellos para los 
que ha sido diseñado. No utilice el aparato de forma incorrecta.

22. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido 
por el fabricante, un centro de servicio autorizado o una persona 
cualificada para evitar cualquier riesgo.

23. Antes de retirar la pantalla protectora, asegúrese de que el 

ADVERTENCIA!
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ventilador está apagado y desconectado de la red eléctrica.

24. Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no está en 
contacto con superficies calientes o afiladas, y que no está 
enrollado alrededor del producto durante su funcionamiento.

25. No utilice el aparato si el cable está dañado.

26. El montaje debe realizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
del fabricante. Un montaje incorrecto puede causar daños a 
personas, animales o bienes; el fabricante no será responsable 
de dichos daños.

27. Para evitar sobrecalentamientos peligrosos, se recomienda 
desenrollar completamente el cable de alimentación.

28. No deje el aparato encendido innecesariamente. 
Desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente cuando el 
aparato no esté en uso. Manténgase a una distancia adecuada 
de paredes, otros objetos, etc.

29. No sumerja el aparato en agua u otros líquidos.

30. No toque el aparato con las manos o los pies mojados o 
húmedos. No utilice el aparato con los pies descalzos.

31. No utilice el producto donde pueda estar expuesto a 
elementos atmosféricos (lluvia, sol, etc.). No utilice el aparato al 
aire libre.

32. No mueva el aparato mientras esté en funcionamiento. 
Apague y desenchufe la unidad antes de moverla.

33. En general, no se recomienda el uso de adaptadores, 
regletas y/o extensiones. Si es indispensable utilizarlos, es 
necesario usar sólo adaptadores y extensiones que cumplan 
con las normas de seguridad vigentes.

34. Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente antes 
de montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.

35. No tire del cable para mover el aparato.

36. El enchufe debe estar en un lugar de fácil acceso para que 
sea fácil desenchufarlo.

37. Coloque el aparato alejado de: fuentes de calor e ignición 
(recipientes con líquidos en general, telas o cortinas, o 
cualquier material que pueda obstruir la rejilla del ventilador.

38. Para ventiladores de columna y sobremesa, la superficie de 
apoyo debe ser estable, no debe estar inclinada (ya que el 
aparato podría volcar) y debe ser lisa.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA 
En caso de mal funcionamiento o rotura del aislamiento, la 
conexión a tierra proporciona una vía de menor resistencia para 
la corriente eléctrica con el fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica. El ventilador debe conectarse a un cable con un 
conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo y un enchufe con toma 
de tierra. El enchufe debe conectarse a una toma de corriente 
adecuada que esté correctamente instalada y conectada a 
tierra de acuerdo con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales.  

Una conexión incorrecta del conductor de puesta a tierra del 
equipo puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. El 
conductor con aislamiento cuya superficie exterior es de color 
verde con o sin rayas amarillas es el conductor de puesta a 
tierra del equipo. Si es necesario reparar o sustituir el cable o el 
enchufe, no conecte el conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo 
a un terminal con corriente. Consulte a un electricista o técnico 
cualificado si no comprende completamente las instrucciones 
de conexión a tierra, o si tiene dudas sobre si el ventilador está 
correctamente conectado a tierra. No modifique el enchufe 
conectado al ventilador; si no encaja en la toma de corriente, 
solicite a un electricista cualificado que instale una toma de 
corriente adecuada.

PARA VENTILADOR CON TOMA DE TIERRA, CONECTADO POR 
CABLE, CON UNA POTENCIA NOMINAL INFERIOR A 15A Y 
DESTINADO A UTILIZARSE EN UN CIRCUITO DE ALIMENTACIÓN 
NOMINAL DE 120 Vca.

El ventilador es para uso en un circuito nominal de 120 Vca y 
debe ser conectado a un tomacorriente con conexión a tierra 
que se parezca al que se ilustra a continuación.  No se 
recomienda el uso de un adaptador temporal.

PELIGRO!



DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

NOMBRE DE LAS PIEZAS

A.Rejilla frontal
B. Girador
C.Aspa del ventilador
D.Tuerca de plástico
E.Rejilla trasera
F.Eje del motor

G.Pomo del embrague
H.Carcasa del motor
I.Pulsador
J.Tornillo M6
K.Cable de alimentación
L.Funda impermeable
M.Soporte para línea de nebulización
N.Poste interno

O.Anillo de ajuste de altura
P.Poste exterior
Q.Línea de nebulización
R.Lavadora de filtros
S. Válvula
T. Base
U. Tornillo

NOTA: todas las ilustraciones de este manual son meramente 
explicativas. Cualquier discrepancia entre el objeto real y la 
ilustración del dibujo estará sujeta al objeto real.
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MONTAJE

PREPARACIÓN
Antes de empezar a montar el producto, asegúrese de que están 
todas las piezas. Compare las piezas con la lista de contenido del 
paquete y el diagrama anterior. Si falta alguna pieza o está 
dañada, no intente montar el producto. Póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de atención al cliente para solicitar piezas de 
repuesto.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE: 
PASO 1. MONTAJE DE LA BASE DEL VENTILADOR MONTAJE DE LA 
BASE DEL VENTILADOR (FIG. 1)

1. Desenrosque el tornillo (U) del poste exterior (P) y fije el 
poste exterior.

2. (P) a la base (T) apretando el tornillo (U).
3. Retire el anillo de ajuste de altura (O) desenroscándolo en 

sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj. Puede 
extraerlo de la extensión.

4. Utilice el dedo para sacar el poste interno (N), deslice el 
anillo de ajuste de altura. Altura sobre el poste interno (N). 
Sujételo al poste externo (P) girando la perilla mientras 
sujeta el poste. Asegúrese de que el anillo (O) esté bien 
apretado antes del montaje final.

PASO 2. MONTAJE DEL CABEZAL DEL VENTILADOR (FIG. 2)
5. Retire la tapa de la cuchilla(B) girándola en el sentido de 

las agujas del reloj. Retire la tuerca de plástico(D) 
girándola en sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj.

6. Coloque la rejilla trasera(E) sobre el eje del motor(F), 
asegúrese de que la muesca en la parte trasera de la 
cubierta de la rejilla trasera(E) encaja sobre los tres 
dientes de la carcasa del motor(G).

7. Fije la rejilla trasera(E) girando la tuerca de plástico(D) en 
el sentido de las manecillas del reloj y apretándola 
firmemente.

8. Deslice el aspa del ventilador(C), con el interior hueco del 
aspa orientado hacia la rejilla trasera(E), sobre el eje del 
motor (F).

9. Fije el aspa del ventilador (C) en el eje del motor (F) 
girando el rotor (B) en el sentido contrario a las agujas del 
reloj hasta que quede firmemente en su lugar.

10. Afloje el perno de la parte inferior de la rejilla delantera (A) 
y monte la rejilla delantera (A) con el logotipo hacia arriba 
en la rejilla trasera (E) encajando ambas firmemente. 

Asegúrese de que todos los broches de presión alrededor 
de la rejilla delantera

11. estén bien sujetos a la rejilla trasera (E).
12. Apriete el perno de la parte inferior de la parrilla 

delantera(A).

PASO 3. MONTAJE FINAL MONTAJE FINAL (FIG. 4)
13. Afloje el tornillo M6 (J) girándolo en sentido contrario a las 

manecillas del reloj.
14. Mantenga siempre la cubierta impermeable (L) a juego 

con el anillo ajustable de altura (O) cuando ajuste el mástil 
interno (N).

15. Inserte el poste interno (N) en la articulación del cuello y 
apriételo girando el tornillo de mariposa (J) en el sentido 
de las manecillas del reloj. Asegúrese de que esté lo 
suficientemente apretado para soportar la cabeza del 
ventilador.

16. Fije el soporte de la línea de nebulización (M) en el poste 
interno (N).

17. Fije la línea de nebulización (Q) al clip situado debajo de la 
rejilla frontal (A) y al soporte de la línea de nebulización 
(M).

ADVERTENCIA!

No haga funcionar el ventilador sin que esté 
completamente montado.

• Alicates (Opcional)
• Destornillador de estrella
• Destornillador plano
• Llave ajustable (Opcional)

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS (NO INCLUIDAS):
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1. Coloque el ventilador sobre una superficie nivelada. 
Conecte el enchufe ICFT (Interruptor de Circuitos por Falla 
a Tierra) a una toma de corriente estándar de 120 Vca de 3 
clavijas.

2. Conecte la(s) válvula(s) a una manguera de exterior 
estándar. Abra la llave de paso y utilice la palanca de la 
válvula para abrir y cerrar el grifo.

3. Para activar el modo de oscilación, pulse el botón de 
embrague (G). Tire de la perilla del embrague (G) hacia 
arriba para desactivar la oscilación.

4. Para ajustar el flujo de aire hacia arriba o hacia abajo, 
basta con inclinar el cabezal del ventilador con la mano y 
moverlo hasta el ángulo deseado.

5. Control de velocidad pulsando el botón deseado: 0 - OFF, 1 
- Bajo, 2 - Medio, 3 - Alto

6. La altura del ventilador puede ajustarse aflojando el anillo 
de ajuste de altura (O) y ajustando con cuidado el polo 
interno (N). El ventilador y volviendo a apretar el anillo de 
ajuste de altura (O). Asegúrese siempre de que la cubierta 
impermeable (L) cubra el anillo de ajuste de altura (O) 
después de ajustar el poste interno (N).

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL ICFT
El ICFT (Interruptor de Circuitos por Falla a Tierra) en el enchufe 
de este ventilador tiene 2 botones "TEST" y "RESET". Si desea 
comprobar si el circuito ICFT funciona correctamente, pulse el 
botón "TEST". El ventilador se apagará inmediatamente como si 
se hubiera activado el ICFT y la ventana entre los botones 
cambiará a negro. Esto le permite saber que el circuito ICFT ha 
sido activado Pulse el botón "RESET" y el ventilador podrá 
encenderse de nuevo y la ventana entre los botones se mostrará 
de color naranja. Esto indica que el circuito ICFT no se ha 
activado y el ventilador debería funcionar con normalidad.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA
El ventilador requiere poco mantenimiento. No intente repararlo 
usted mismo. Diríjalo a personal de servicio cualificado si 
necesita reparación.
7. Antes de limpiar y montar, no conectar el equipo a la toma 

de corriente.
8. Para garantizar una circulación de aire adecuada hacia el 

motor. Mantenga las rejillas de ventilación de la parte 
trasera de la carcasa del motor libres de polvo, pelusas, 
etc. No utilice una aspiradora para limpiar estas rejillas de 
ventilación antes de desenchufar el aparato. No desmonte 
el ventilador para quitar las pelusas.

9. Limpie las partes exteriores con un paño suave empapado 
en un detergente suave.

10. No utilice detergentes abrasivos ni disolventes para evitar 
rayar la superficie. No utilice como limpiador: gasolina, 
diluyente, curvado.

11. No permita que entre agua ni ningún otro líquido en la 
carcasa del motor ni en las piezas interiores.

MANTENIMIENTO DE LA BOQUILLA NEBULIZADORA:
12. Para limpiar las boquillas de nebulización, utilice unos 

alicates de punta de aguja para girar cada boquilla en 
sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj.

13. Una vez retiradas, sumerja las boquillas en vinagre blanco 
durante 2 horas.

14. Enjuague cada boquilla con agua y vuelva a colocarla en 
la rejilla del ventilador frontal.

15. Gírelo en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj hasta que 
quede fijo. NO apriete demasiado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO PARA EL USUARIO
16. Sujete el enchufe y retírelo del receptáculo o de otro 

dispositivo de toma de corriente. No desenchufe tirando 
del cable.

17. Abra la tapa del fusible. Abrir el acceso a los fusibles tapa 
en la parte superior del enchufe del accesorio hacia las 
cuchillas.

18. Retire el fusible con cuidado. Inserte la punta de su 
herramienta en la ranura del fusible (cierre con el 
terminal), luego inserte la mecha de forma gradual y lenta, 
pero sin sobre esfuerzos. Si se siente tenso, puede 
intentarlo varias veces e inserte la espoleta poco a poco. 
Cuando un lado de la mecha haya sido insertado, 
entonces podrás sacar la mecha por completo.

19. Riesgo de incendio. Sustituya el fusible únicamente por 
uno de 5 amperios y 125 voltios.

20. Cierre la tapa del fusible. Cierre la tapa de acceso a los 
fusibles situada en la parte superior del enchufe.

21. Peligro de incendio. No sustituya el enchufe del 
accesorio. Contiene un dispositivo de seguridad (fusible) 
que no debe retirarse. Deseche el producto si la clavija de 
conexión está dañada.

AVISO:
• Cuando cambie el fusible, por favor no lo acciones 

bruscamente ni haga un esfuerzo excesivo, de lo contrario 
el producto se dañará o causará un accidente.

• Cuando le resulte difícil operarlo, asegúrese de que ha 
tomado el camino correcto. 

LIMPIEZA
22. Asegúrese de desenchufar el cable de alimentación de la 

toma de corriente antes de proceder a la limpieza.
23. Las piezas de plástico deben limpiarse con jabón suave y 

un paño húmedo o una esponja. Elimine bien la película de 
jabón con agua limpia. 

24. Asegúrese de que no entre agua u otro líquido en el 
interior del motor.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
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Problema: Las funciones de nebulización chisporrotean o no 
nebulizan en absoluto.
Solución
• Asegúrese de que el grifo de agua exterior está 

completamente abierto.
• Compruebe la palanca de la válvula del ventilador y 

asegúrese de que está abierta.
• Compruebe que la manguera de agua no esté doblada.
• Las válvulas del ventilador pueden estar obstruidas. Siga 

las instrucciones de la sección "Mantenimiento de las 
boquillas de nebulización" anterior.

Problema: El ventilador no funciona.
Solución
• Asegúrese de que el ventilador está enchufado.
• Compruebe el ICFT en el enchufe del ventilador. Si la 

ventana está negra, el ICFT se ha disparado y es 
necesario restablecerlo.

• Pulse el botón "RESET" del enchufe. Si la ventana del ICFT 
está naranja, el circuito está activo y no es necesario 
reiniciarlo.

Problema: El ventilador no oscila.
Solución
• Asegúrese de que el botón de oscilación del ventilador 

está presionado.

Problema: El ICFT sigue activado.
Solución
• Prueba a utilizar otra toma de corriente.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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INFORMACIÓN DE SERVICIO
Nuestros productos están fabricados bajo estrictos estándares 
internacionales de calidad respaldados por una garantía de 2 
años contra defectos de fabricación y funcionamiento por fallas 
en los materiales o mano de obra empleados en su fabricación. 
La garantía incluye la reposición o reparación del producto y/o 
componentes sin cargo alguno para el cliente, incluyendo mano 
de obra.

Esta garantía no se valida bajo las siguientes condiciones:
• Si el producto se hubiese utilizado en condiciones distintas a 
las normales.
• Si el producto no hubieses sido operado de acuerdo al 
instructivo de uso que lo acompaña.
• Si el producto hubiese sido alterado o reparado por personas 
no autorizadas por nosotros.

STANLEY ofrece una red completa de sus propios centros de 
servicio autorizados. Todos los Centros de Servicio STANLEY 
cuentan con personal capacitado para brindar a los clientes un 
servicio eficiente y confiable. Para más información, póngase en 
contacto con nosotros a través de los números de servicio 
oficiales.

ANTIGUA:
+1 484-1640 EXT: 2035 / +1 484-1642

ARUBA:
+297 521-1118

BARBADOS:
+1 431-6850 EXT: 4360 

BELICE:
+501 2236935

BOLIVIA:
+591 78931820 / 67007752

COSTA RICA:
+506 2290 0353 / +506 2290 0229

CURACAO:
(+599) 9 461 6600 EXT. 119

DOMINICA:
+1 448 7655 EXT 2020

ECUADOR:
(+593-2) 2813882 / (+593-2) 2409870

EL SALVADOR:
+503 7603-6308

GRANADA:
+1 439-1271/1272 EXT.4306

GUATEMALA:
+502 2366-6794 / +502 4290-7573 / +502 5440-8125

GUYANA:
+592 225-5886 

HONDURAS:
+504 9435-2781 / +504 9435-2794

JAMAICA:
+1 926-2110 EXT. 2161
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+505 2252-8244

PERÚ: 
Lima: +51 998126088 / +51998121183
Lima y Provincias : +51 349-0722 

PUERTO RICO:
+1 (787) 444 3390
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CONTENT TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Specifications

Stand Fan STXEJHG1801M

Description Stand Fan 18'' / 45 cm 

Remote control No

Blades 3

Speeds

Blade Material Plastic

Winding Material Copper

3 
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WARNING!

To avoid fire, shock and serious personal injury, please read the 
following instructions carefully. 

Read and understand this user manual before operating your 
device. It will help you avoid accidents if you familiarize yourself 
with the safe operating procedures of your device.

Your personal safety and the safety of your property, as well as 
the safety of others, is very important. Carefully read these 
messages preceded by a symbol         or                    .

It WILL KILL or SERIOUSLY INJURE you if you do not follow the 
instructions.

If you do not follow the instructions, you can be KILLED or 
SERIOUSLY INJURED.

If you do not follow the instructions, you CAN be INJURED.

The device or other property could be damaged if you do not 
follow the instructions.

SAFETY INFORMATION

!

NOTICE

NOTICE

CAUTION!

WARNING!

DANGER!

Voltage 110 V / 127 V / 220 V

Frequency 50 Hz / 60 Hz

Oscillation Yes

Power 55 W

RPM (Max) 1 280 r/min

Noise (dB) <72 dB

Net weight 9.8 kg
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

INTENDED USE
The following safety guidelines are intended to prevent 
unforeseen risks or damage due to unsafe or improper operation 
of the appliance. Check the packaging and the appliance upon 
arrival to ensure that everything is intact to ensure safe 
operation. If you find any damage, contact the retailer or 
distributor. Please note that modifications or alterations to the 
appliance are not permitted for safety reasons. Unintended use 
may result in hazards and loss of warranty claims.

Read these operating instructions carefully and thoroughly 
before using/commissioning the unit and keep them in the 
vicinity of the installation site or the unit for later use.

ATTENTION: THE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS 
THAT MAKE UP THE MOTOR, ESPECIALLY DURING THE FIRST 
FEW WEEKS OF OPERATION, MAY GENERATE ODOR DUE TO 
THE REMOVAL OF RESIDUAL GREASE FROM THE MOTOR AND 
THE HEAT GENERATED. THIS IS NOT A DEFECT AT ALL AND 
WILL DIMINISH.

1. The appliance can be used by children over 8 years of age and 
by individuals with reduced physical, sensory, or mental abilities, 
provided they are supervised or have received proper 
instructions on safe use and potential dangers. However, close 
supervision is essential when the appliance is used by or around 
children or those with diminished sensory or mental capacities.

2. Children should not play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
maintenance must be carried out by the user and must not be 
performed by children without supervision.

3. Packaging elements (plastic bags, expanded polystyrene, 
nails, etc.) should not be left within the reach of children, as they 
are potential sources of danger; dispose of them in accordance 
with current regulations.

4. This appliance should be used only for domestic use, as a fan, 
and following the recommendations described in this manual. 
Any other use is considered inappropriate and therefore possibly 
dangerous. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage 
resulting from improper, incorrect or irresponsible use and/or 
repairs carried out by unqualified personnel.

5. To prevent damage, keep cables away from heavy objects and 
heat sources.

6. This product is intended for indoor use only. Do not use the 
device outdoors. Do not expose the product to the elements. 

7. Before cleaning and maintenance, disconnect the product 
from the power supply.

8. Do not use aerosol sprays (e.g. insecticides, hairsprays, etc.) 
in the vicinity of the device, as their use may damage the housing 

and could be fire hazard.

9. If you detect anything abnormal during operation, immediately 
switch off the product and contact your dealer or Service Center.

10. Do not use this device connected to timers, timer, remote 
control systems, automatic clocks or any other device that can 
turn it on automatically.

11. Do not use with extension cords or if the product cord or plug 
is damaged.

12. Do not leave product unattended when it is running.

13. Remember to disconnect the product from the power supply 
when it is not in use.

14. When unplugging the product, grasp the plug firmly and pull it 
from the wall outlet—never yank the cord.

15. It is absolutely forbidden to disassemble or repair the 
appliance due to the danger of electric shock; if necessary, 
contact your dealer.

16. Do not use appliance in wet areas (bathtub, shower, 
swimming pool, etc).

17. Do not use the appliance near flammable elements and 
substances.

18. Do not insert any objects into the slots of the appliance.

19. Before connecting the product to the power supply, make 
sure that the voltage is correct according to the information 
indicated on the product's electrical data plate; also make sure 
that the electrical installation complies with the regulations in 
force.

20. Do not touch the power connection with wet hands.

21. Do not use the product for purposes other than those for 
which it was designed. Do not use the device in an incorrect 
way.

22. If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, an authorized service center, or a qualified 
person in order to avoid any risk.

23. Before removing the protective screen, make sure that the 
fan turned off and is disconnected from the power supply.

24. Ensure that the power cord is not in contact with hot or sharp 
surfaces, and that it is not coiled around the product during 
operation.

25. Do not use the appliance if the cable is damaged.

WARNING!



DANGER!
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26. Assembly should be carried out in accordance with the 
manufacturer's instructions. Incorrect installation may cause 
damage to persons, animals or property; the manufacturer shall 
not be liable for such damage.

27. To avoid dangerous overheating, it is recommended that the 
power cord be fully unwound.

29. Do not immerse the apparatus in water or other liquids.

30. Do not touch the apparatus with wet or damp hands or feet. 
Do not operate the apparatus with bare feet.

31. Do not use the product where it might be exposed to 
atmospheric elements (rain, sun, etc.). Do not use the unit 
outdoors.

32. Do not move the unit while it is operating. Turn the power off 
and unplug the unit before moving.

33. In general, the use of adapters, power strips and/or 
extension cords is not recommended. If it is indispensable to 
use them, it is necessary to use only adapters and extension 
cords that comply with current safety standards.

34. Always unplug the appliance from the wall outlet before 
assembling, disassembling or cleaning.

35. Do not pull on the cord to move the appliance.

36. The plug should be in an easily accessible location so that it 
is easy to unplug.

37. Place the appliance away from: heat and ignition sources 
(containers with liquids in general, fabrics or curtains, or any 
material that may obstruct the fan grille.

38. For column and table-top fans, the supporting surface must 
be stable, must not be inclined (as the appliance could tip over) 
and must be smooth.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
In the event of malfunction or insulation breakdown, grounding 
provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 
the risk of electric shock. The fan must be connected to a cord 
with an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. 
The plug must be plugged into a suitable outlet that is properly 
installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and 
ordinances.

Improper connection of the equipment grounding conductor 
can result in a risk of electric shock. The conductor with 
insulation having an outer surface that is green with or without 
yellow stripes is the equipment grounding conductor. If repair or 

replacement of the cord or plug is necessary, do not connect the 
equipment-grounding conductor to a live terminal. Check with a 
qualified electrician or service person if the grounding 
instructions are not completely understood, or if in doubt as to 
whether the fan is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug 
connected to the fan – if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper 
outlet installed by a qualified electrician.  

FOR GROUNDED, CORD-CONNECTED FAN RATED LESS THAN 15A 
AND INTENDED FOR USE ON A NOMINAL 120V SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

The fan is for use on a nominal 120V circuit and should be 
connected to a grounding outlet that looks like the one 
illustrated below.  The use of a temporary adaptor is not 
recommended.



PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

PARTS NAME

A. Front grill
B. Spinner
C. Fan blade
D. Plastic nut
E. Rear grill
F. Motor shaft

G. Clutch Knob
H. Motor housing
I. Push button
J. M6 screw
K. Power cord
L. Waterproof cover
M. Misting line holder
N. Internal pole

O. Height adjustment ring
P. External pole
Q. Misting line
R. Filter washer
S. Valve
T. Base
U. Screw
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NOTE: All the pictures in this manual are for explanation purpose 
only. Any discrepancy between the real object and the 
illustration in the drawing shall be subject to the real subject. 



ASSEMBLY

PREAPARATION
Before beginning assembly of the product, make sure all parts 
are present. Compare parts with the package contents list and 
diagram above. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt 
to assemble the product. Contact customer service for 
replacement parts.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS: 
STEP 1. FAN BASE ASSEMBLY (FIG. 1)
1. Unscrew the screw (U) from the external pole (P) and 

attach the external pole (P) to the base (T) by tightening 
the screw (U).

2. Remove the height adjustment ring (O) by unscrewing it 
counterclockwise around the extension pole. You can pull 
it out from the extension pole.

3. Use your finger to pull out the internal pole(N), slide height 
adjustment ring (O) over internal pole (N). Fasten it to 
external pole (P) by turning the knob while holding the 
pole. Make sure the ring (O) is tightly fastened before final 
assembly.

STEP 2. FAN HEAD ASSEMBLY (FIG. 2)
4. Remove the blade cap(B) by turning clockwise. Remove 

the plastic nut(D) by turning counter clockwise.
5. Position the rear grill(E) over the motor shaft(F), make 

certain the one notch in the rear of rear grill(E) cover fit 
over the three prong on the motor housing(G).

6. Secure rear grill(E) by turning the plastic nut(D) clockwise 
and tightening firmly.

7. Slide the fan blade(C), with the hollow interior of the blade 
facing toward rear grille(E), onto motor shaft(F)

8. Secure Fan blade(C) onto motor shaft(F) by turning the 
spinner (B) counterclockwise until it is firmly in place.

9. Loosen the bolt on the bottom of the Front Grill(A) and 
mount the Front Grill(A) with the logo right side up to the 
Rear Grill( E) by snapping both together firmly. Ensure all 
snaps around the Front Grill(A) are secure on the Rear 
Grill(E).

10. Tighten the bolt on the bottom of the Front Grill(A).

STEP 3. FINAL ASSEMBLY (FIG. 4)
11. Loosen the M6 screw (J) by turning it counter clockwise.
12. Always keep the water proof cover(L) match with the 

height adjustable ring (O) when adjusting the internal 
pole(N).

13. Insert internal pole(N) into the neck joint and tighten by 
turning thumb screw(J) clockwise. Make sure it is tight 
enough to support the fan head.

14. Attach the Misting Line holder(M) onto the Internal 
pole(N).

15. Secure the Misting Line(Q) to the clip under the Front 
grill(A) and the Misting Line Holder(M).
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WARNING!

• Pliers (Optional)
• Phillips head screwdriver
• Flat head screwdriver
• Adjustable wrench (Optional)

TOOLS NEEDED (NOT INCLUDED):

Do not to operate the fan without it being fully 
assembled.
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Fig. 2
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1. Place the fan on a level surface. Plug the GFCI plug into a 
standard 120V AC 3-Prong wall outlet.

2. Attach the Valve(S) onto a standard outdoor hose. Turn 
your water on at the spigot and use the lever on the 
valve(S) to turn water on and off.

3. To turn oscillation mode on, push the Clutch Knob (G). Pull 
the Clutch Knob (G) up to turn oscillation off.

4. To adjust the air flow upward or downward, simply tilt the 
fan head with hand and move to desired angle.

5. Control speed by pushing the desired button : 0 - OFF, 1 - 
low, 2 - medium, 3 - high

6. The height of the fan can be adjusted by loosening the 
height adjustment ring (O) and carefully adjusting the 
Internal Pole(N). The fan and retightening Height 
adjustment ring (O). Always ensure the waterproof 
cover(L) covers the Height adjustable ring (O) after 
adjusting the Internal Pole(N).

GFCI OPERATION
The GFCI on the plug of this fan has 2 buttons "TEST" and "RESET". 
If you wish to see if the GFCI circuit is functioning properly press 
the "TEST" button. The fan will immediately shut off as if the GFCI 
has been activated and the window between the button will 
change to black. This lets you know the GFCI circuit has been 
activated Press the "RESET" button and the fan can be turned on 
again and the window between the buttons will show orange. 
This indicates the GFCI circuit has not been activated and the fan 
should operate normally.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
The fan requires little maintenance. Do not try to fix it by yourself. 
Refer it to qualified service personnel if service is needed.
7. Before cleaning and assembling, do not plug the pins into 

the socket.
8. To ensure adequate air circulation to the motor. Keep 

vents at the rear of the motor housing from dust, fluff etc. 
A vacuum cleaner can not be used to clean these vents 
before unplugging. Do not disassemble the fan and 
remove fluff.

9. Please wipe the exterior parts with a soft cloth soaking a 
mild detergent.

10. Do not use any abrasive detergent or solvents to avoid 
scratching the surface. Do not use the following as a 
cleaner: gasoline, thinner, bending.

11. Do not allow water or any other liquid into the motor 
housing or interior parts.

12.

MISTING NOZZLE MAINTENANCE:
13. To clean the misting nozzles, use a pair of needle nose 

pliers to twist each nozzle counterclockwise.
14. Once removed, soak the nozzles in white vinegar for 2 

hours.
15. Rinse each nozzle with water and place back into the front 

fan grill.
16. Twist clockwise until secure. DO NOT over tighten.

USER SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS
17. Grasp plug and remove from the receptacle or other outlet 

device. Do not unplug by pulling on cord.
18. Open fuse cover. Slide open fuse access
19. cover on top of attachment plug towards blades.
20. Remove the fuse carefully. Insert the tip of your tool into 

fuse slot (close with the terminal), then prize
21. the fuse gradually and slowly, but not overexert. If you feel 

tight, you can try it several times and prise the fuse little by 
little. When one side of the fuse has been prized, then you 
can get the fuse out entirely.

22. Risk of fire. Replace fuse only with 5 Amp, 125 Volt fuse.
23. Close fuse cover. Slide closed the fuse access cover on 

top of attachment plug.
24.  Risk of fire. Do not replace the attachment plug. 

Contains a safety device (fuse) that should not be 
removed. Discard product if the attachment plug is 
damaged.

NOTICE:
• When you change the gusible, please don't act abruptly or 

make excessive effort, otherwise the product will be 
damaged or cause an accident.

• When you find it difficult to operate it, please make sure 
you have taken the right way. 

CLEANING
25. Be sure to unplug the power cord from the outlet before 

cleaning.
26. Plastic parts should be cleaned with mild soap and damp 

cloth or sponge. Thoroughly remove soap film with clean 
water.

27. Be sure not to get water or other liquid entering the inside 
of the motor.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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Problem: Misting features sputters or does not mist at all.
Solution
• Ensure your outside water faucet is turned all the way on.
• Check the fan's valve lever and make sure it set open.
• Check the water hose for kinks or buckles.
• The valves on the fan may be clogged. Follow the 

instructions in the "Misting nozzles Maintenance" section 
above.

Problem: Fan will not run.
Solution
• Ensure the fan is plugged in.
• Check the GFCI on the fan's plug. If the window is black 

the GFCI has been tripped and needs to be reset.
• Press the "RESET" button on the plug. If the GFCI window is 

orange then the circuit is active and does not need to be 
reset.

Problem: Fan will not oscillate
Solution
• Ensure the oscillation knob on the fan is pressed in.

Problem: The GFCI continues to activate
Solution
• Try using a different power outlet.

TROUBLESHOOTING
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SERVICE INFORMATION
Our products are manufactured under strict international quality 
standards backed by a 2-year warranty against manufacturing 
and performance defects due to faults in the materials or 
workmanship used in their manufacture. The warranty includes 
replacement or repair of the product and/or components at no 
charge to the customer, including labor.

This warranty is not valid under the following conditions:
• If the product had been used under other than normal 
conditions.
• If the product has not been operated in accordance with the 
accompanying instructions for use.
• If the product has been altered or repaired by persons not 
authorized by us.

STANLEY offers a complete network of its own authorized 
service centers. All STANLEY Service Centers are staffed by 
trained personnel to provide customers with efficient and 
reliable service. For more information, please contact us 
through the official service numbers.

ANTIGUA:
+1 484-1640 EXT: 2035 / +1 484-1642

ARUBA:
+297 521-1118

BARBADOS:
+1 431-6850 EXT: 4360 

BELICE:
+501 2236935

BOLIVIA:
+591 78931820 / 67007752

COSTA RICA:
+506 2290 0353 / +506 2290 0229

CURACAO:
(+599) 9 461 6600 EXT. 119

DOMINICA:
+1 448 7655 EXT 2020

ECUADOR:
(+593-2) 2813882 / (+593-2) 2409870

EL SALVADOR:
+503 7603-6308
GRANADA:

+1 439-1271/1272 EXT.4306

GUATEMALA:
+502 2366-6794 / +502 4290-7573 / +502 5440-8125

GUYANA:
+592 225-5886 

HONDURAS:
+504 9435-2781 / +504 9435-2794

JAMAICA:
+1 926-2110 EXT. 2161

MEXICO: 
+52 5547444900

NICARAGUA:
+505 2252-8244

PERÚ: 
Lima: +51 998126088 / +51998121183
Lima y Provincias : +51 349-0722 

PUERTO RICO:
+1 (787) 444 3390

REPUBLICA DOMINICANA:
+ 809 332-1042

ST. KITTS:
+1 466-1640 EXT 2120

ST. LUCIA:
+1 457-8100 EXT. 2011 

ST. MAARTEN:
+1 544-2190/91 EXT 723

ST. VINCENT:
+1 456-1325 EXT. 2241/2268

TRINIDAD Y TOBAGO:
+1 643-1235 EXT 6514

VENEZUELA:
+ 58 2122570872 / +58 412 2312211
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